7.	R etirement benefits (continued)

Movements for the year

Opening balance (78,288,995) (105,652,000)

Benefits paid 54,963,705 21,790,000

Settlement gain 17,493,000 -

Actuarial losses/(gains) - 20,839,005

Net expense recognised in profit or loss (17,493,000) (15,266,000)

(23,325,290) (78,288,995)

Net expense recognised in profit or loss

Current service cost (11,439,000) (5,594,000)

Interest cost (6,054,000) (9,672,000)

(17,493,000) (15,266,000)

Key assumptions used

Assumptions used on last valuation on 31 March 2018

Discount rates used 8.97 % 11.27 %

Consumer Price inflation 6.63 % 8.96 %

Medical Aid contribution inflation 7.63 % 9.96 %

Net effective discount rate 1.25 % 1.19 %

Sensitivity analysis
The valuation above is only an estimate of cost of providing post-employment medical aid benefits. The actual cost to the Fund will be dependent on actual
future levels of assumed variables.

In order to illustrate the sensitivity of our results to changes in certain key variables, we have re-calculated the liabilities using the following assumptions:

•	 A 1% increase/decrease in the Medical Aid inflation assumption; and
•	 A 20% increase/decrease in the assumed level of mortality.

Figures in Namibia Dollar 2018 2017

Road Fund Administration - Integrated Annual Report 2017/201890

Road Fund Administration
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

7.	R etirement benefits (continued)

Mortality Rates

2018 -20%
Mortality Rate

   Valuation
   Assumption

+20%
  Mortality Rate

Total Accrued Liability (25,345,773) 23,325,290 21,713,391

Interest Cost (3,318,000) 3,048,000 2,833,000

Service Cost (876,000) 804,000 746,000

(29,539,773) 27,177,290 25,292,391

2017 -20% Mortality
Rate

   Valuation
   Assumption

+20%
   Mortality Rate

Total Accrued Liability (108,343,000) 99,181,000 91,785,000

Interest Cost (12,504,000) 11,439,000 10,580,000

Service Cost (6,632,000) 6,054,000 5,585,000

(127,479,000) 116,674,000 107,950,000

Medical Aid inflation
The cost of the subsidy after retirement is dependent on the increase in the contributions to the medical aid scheme before and after retirement. The rate at
which these contributions increase will thus have a direct effect on the liability of future retirees.

We have tested the effect of 1% p.a. change in the medical aid inflation assumption. The effect is as follows:

2018
-1% Medical Aid

Inflation
   Valuation

   Assumption
+1 Medical Aid

Inflation

Total Accrued Liability (20,737,141) 23,325,290 26,398,844

Interest Cost (2,701,000) 3,048,000 3,460,000